The individual optimum values of the objective functions are
𝐸[𝐽
∗

1
] = 65.156 $ and 𝐸[𝐽∗

2
] = 56.279 $, and using (6)-(7),

from (18), we get the optimal revenue, rates of advertisement,
and production functions as 𝐽 = 983.5 $, 𝑉

1
= 0.4𝑡, 𝑉

2
=

0.3𝑡, 𝑈
1
(𝑡) = 27.4 + 1.3𝑡, 0 ≤ 𝑡 ≤ 3.5, and 𝑈

2
(𝑡) =

22.5 + 0.5𝑡, 0 ≤ 𝑡 ≤ 3.6. We obtain the optimum values of
𝑋
𝑖
(𝑡), 𝑈
𝑖
(𝑡), 𝑉
𝑖
(𝑡) and 𝐷

𝑖
(𝑡) (𝑖 = 1, 2) and present in Table 3.

The graphical changes are also depicted in Figure 2 for first
item. Optimum results of the objective function (25) are
obtained by GRG method for different values of 𝑤

1
and 𝑤

2
.

The results obtained by GRG and MOGA are presented in
Table 4.

5.3. Sensitivity Analysis. Sensitivity analysis is made for
linearly time dependent advertisement cost to study the effect
of changing the holding cost and selling price ℎ

𝑖
and 𝑠

𝑖
,

𝑖 = 1, 2 on the objective value. Percentage changes ℎ
𝑖
, 𝑠
𝑖
of

these values are shown with respect to the values used in the
original problem in Table 5. If ℎ

1
, ℎ
2
are changed by +10%,

−10%, +15%, −15%, +20%, and −20%, the corresponding

Advances in Decision Sciences 11

Table 1: The collected crisp data.

Item 𝐷
𝑖
(0) 𝛽

𝑖
𝑏
𝑖

𝑏
𝛿𝑖

𝑎
𝑖

𝑟
𝑖

𝑘
𝑖

𝛾
𝑖

1 50 0.03 1399 899 1.5 0.079 1.45 0.1
2 40 0.02 1299 799 1.6 0.081 1.51 0.1

Table 2: The collected data for fuzzy rough variables.

Item ̃̄
𝐶
𝑢𝑖

̃̄
ℎ
𝑖

̃̄𝑠
𝑖

1 (𝜁
1
− 20, 𝜁

1
− 10, 𝜁

1
+ 10, 𝜁

1
+ 20) (𝛾

1
− 3, 𝛾
1
− 2, 𝛾
1
+ 2, 𝛾
1
+ 3) (]

1
− 5, ]

1
− 3, ]

1
+ 3, ]

1
+ 5)

𝜁
1
= ([700, 820], [600, 910]) 𝛾

1
= ([27, 30], [24, 37]) ]

1
= ([1400, 1645], [1325, 1840])

2 (𝜁
2
− 20, 𝜁

2
− 10, 𝜁

2
+ 10, 𝜁

1
+ 20) (𝛾

2
− 3, 𝛾
2
− 2, 𝛾
2
+ 2, 𝛾
2
+ 3) (]

2
− 5, ]

2
− 3, ]

2
+ 3, ]

2
+ 5)

𝜁
2
= ([650, 790], [600, 960]) 𝛾

2
= ([26, 29], [23, 39]) ]

2
= ([1325, 1600], [1210, 1860])

Item ̃̄
𝐶V𝑖

̃̄
𝑀

̃̄
𝑍

1 (𝜌
1
− 2, 𝜌

1
− 1, 𝜌

1
+ 1, 𝜌

1
+ 2) (𝜏

1
− 8, 𝜏
1
− 9, 𝜏
1
+ 8, 𝜏
1
+ 9) (𝜒

1
− 9, 𝜒

1
− 7, 𝜒

1
+ 7, 𝜒

1
+ 9)

𝜌
1
= ([75, 150], [50, 340]) 𝜏

1
= ([1290, 1310], [1260, 1350]) 𝜒

1
= ([800000, 910000], [710000, 950000])

2 (𝜌
2
− 2, 𝜌

2
− 1, 𝜌

2
+ 1, 𝜌

2
+ 2) (𝜏

2
− 9, 𝜏
2
− 8𝜏
2
+ 8, 𝜏
2
+ 9) (𝜒

2
− 9, 𝜒

2
− 7, 𝜒

2
+ 9, 𝜒

2
+ 7)

𝜌
2
= ([70, 145], [45, 300]) 𝜏

2
= ([1295, 1325], [1280, 1348]) 𝜒

2
= ([750000, 850000], [700000, 950000])

Table 3: Optimum values of𝑋
𝑖
(𝑡), 𝑈

𝑖
(𝑡), and𝐷

𝑖
(𝑡) via MOGA.

𝑡 item 0 1 2 3 4 5

𝑋
𝑖
(𝑡)

1 0 7.1 10.8 12.4 7 0

2 0 3.2 5 8.2 4.2 0

𝑈
𝑖
(𝑡)

1 27.4 28.7 30.0 31.30 0 0

2 22.5 23.0 23.5 24.00 0 0

𝐷
𝑖
(𝑡)

1 25.0 23.0 23.50 24.60 25.25 25.6

2 20.0 19.7 19.80 20.15 20.80 21.73

Table 4: Results obtained are compared via GRG and MOGA.

Change of 𝑤
𝑖

Process 𝐸[𝐽
∗

1
] 𝐸[𝐽

∗

2
] 𝐸[𝐽

∗
]

𝑤
1
= 0.5, 𝑤

2
= 0.5

GRG 64.44 57.13 8.17
MOGA 65.13 56.28 8.574

𝑤
1
= 0.7, 𝑤

2
= 0.3

GRG 64.44 571.13 8.173
MOGA 65.13 56.28 8.57

𝑤
1
= 0.3, 𝑤

2
= 0.7

GRG 64.44 57.13 8.17
MOGA 65.13 56.28 8.57

Table 5: Values of the objective function, 𝐸[𝐽∗] for different values of ℎ
𝑖
, 𝑠
𝑖
, 𝑖 = 1, 2.

Changes in ℎ
𝑖

ℎ
𝑖
= ([27, 30], [24, 37])

Changes in 𝐸[𝐽∗] due to
ℎ
𝑖

Changes in 𝑠
𝑖
due to

𝑠
𝑖
= ([1400, 1650], [1325, 1840])

Changes in 𝐸[𝐽∗] due to
𝑠
𝑖

10% −0.37% 4.78% −0.21%
15% −0.87% 5.36% −0.27%
20% −0.97% 6.17% −0.14%
−10% 0.47% −3.51% 0.19%
−15% 0.78% −4.73% 0.67%
−20% 0.98% −8.64% 0.78%

changes in values of the objective function are −0.37%,
+0.47%, −0.87%, +0.98%, −0.97%, and +0.99%, respectively,
and if 𝑠

1
, 𝑠
2
are increased/reduced by +10%, −10%, +15%,

−15%, +20%, and −20%, the values of the objective function
are changed by +4.78%, −3.51%, +5.36%, −4.73%, +6.18%,

and −8.68%. From these results, we see that the value of the
objective function is more sensitive to the changes in the
inventory holding cost ℎ

𝑖
, 𝑖 = 1, 2. The value of the objective

function is highly sensitively to the changes in the unit selling
price 𝑠

𝑖
, 𝑖 = 1, 2.

12 Advances in Decision Sciences
Pr

od
uc

tio
n/

de
m

an
d/

sto
ck

/a
dv

er
tis

em
en

t r
at

e 35

30

25

20

15

10

5

0

1 2 3 4 5 6

Time

Production

Stock

Demand

Advertisement

Figure 2: Optimal production, stock and demand for Fu-Ro
advertisement rate.

6. Conclusion

The present paper deals with the optimum production and